

EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 2020-13

ORDER TERMINATING EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 2020-10 REGARDING THE REDUCTION OF CERTAIN BUILDING PERMIT FEES BY TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT (25%)

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2020, the City Manager issued Emergency Order No. 2020-10, reducing certain building permit by twenty-five percent (25%); and

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2020, the City Commission ratified Emergency Order No. 2020-10; and

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2020, the City Commission adopted Ordinance No. 2020-28, effective immediately, incorporating reduced building permit fees into the City Fee Schedule at Appendix A of the Code of the City of North Port, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of Ordinance No. 2020-28 negates the need for the regulations in Emergency Order No. 2020-10.

IN HIS EMERGENCY AUTHORITY, THE CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA ORDERS:

Emergency Order No. 2020-10 is hereby terminated.

This order is effective immediately.

Peter D. Lear, CPA, CGMA

City Manager